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STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY 

DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS 
 

 
 TO: Green Lifestyles Marketplace, Inc 
   Victoria Alice Harrer aka Vicki Harrer 
   3501 State Street, Suite 7-301 
 
 

  Santa Barbara, California 93105 

 DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER 

(For violations of section 25110 of the Corporations Code) 

 The California Corporations Commissioner finds that: 

 1. At all relevant times, Green Lifestyles Marketplace, Inc., (“Green Lifestyles”) is, or 

was, an entity whose legal status is unknown.  Green Lifestyles’ place of business is located at 3501 

State Street, Suite 7-301, Santa Barbara, California 93105.   

 2. At all relevant times, Victoria Alice Harrer, also known as Vicki Harrer, (“Harrer”) 

represented, and held herself out to potential investors as the owner and president of Green Lifestyles, 

Inc. 

 3 Beginning in or about April 2008, and continuing thereafter, Green Lifestyles and 

Harrer offered or sold securities in the form of common stock of Green Lifestyles to the general 

public including at least two California residents.   

 4. Beginning in or about April 2008 and continuing thereafter, Green Lifestyles and 

Harrer offered or sold at least six hundred and fifty shares of common stock of Green Lifestyles to 

California residents, raising at least $5,000.   

 5. According to a Stock Purchase Agreement (“Agreement”), Harrer agreed to transfer 

common stock of Green Lifestyles in exchange for “Consulting Services.”  The Agreement provides 

among other things, that: “… Profits from the operations of Corporation shall be distributed 

according to the percentage interests of the parties’ shareholder interest in the Corporation….”  

Additionally, Harrer offered to pay an investor a salary for consulting services the investor rendered 

to Green Lifestyles.  Based upon information and belief, Harrer and Green Lifestyles have not, to 
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date, paid the salary or transferred the common stock of Green Lifestyles to the investor as promised.  

Green Lifestyles has also advertised for employees in a newspaper, the Daily Nexus, University of 

California, Santa Barbara. 

 6. The purpose of the offering was to raise funds to further develop and manage Green 

Lifestyles’ website, “GreenSceneUSA”, which was created purportedly to “… enable, support and 

nurture the spirit of green living across the country….”   

 7. These securities were offered or sold in this state in issuer transactions.  The 

Department of Corporations has not issued a permit or other form of qualification authorizing any 

person to offer and sell these securities in this state.   

 Based upon the foregoing findings, the California Corporations Commissioner is of the 

opinion that the securities in the form of common stock of Green Lifestyles are securities subject to 

qualification under the California Corporate Securities Law of 1968 and are being or have been 

offered or sold without being qualified in violation of Corporations Code section 25110.  Pursuant to 

section 25532 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968, Victoria Alice Harrer, also known as Vicki 

Harrer, and Green Lifestyles Marketplace, Inc., are hereby ordered to desist and refrain from the 

further offer or sale in the State of California of securities, including but not limited to common stock 

of Green Lifestyles Marketplace, Inc., unless and until qualification has been made under the law or 

unless exempt.  This Order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors and 

consistent with the purposes, policies, and provisions of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968. 

 This Order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors and consistent 

with the purposes, policies, and provisions of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968. 

Dated:  September 30, 2008    PRESTON DUFAUCHARD 
Los Angeles, California    California Corporations Commissioner 
        
        
        
       By: ____________________________ 
        ALAN S. WEINGER 
        Acting Deputy Commissioner 
        Enforcement Division 
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